

No. 14-165

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TAURUS D. HOYLE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

R. Bruce Kips
BMO Harris Bank Building
6333 Long
Suite 380
Shawnee, KS 66216

Brian J. Murray
Counsel of Record
Dennis Murashko
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker Drive
Suite 3500
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 782-3939
bjmurray@jonesday.com

DECEMBER 3, 2014

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. AS THE GOVERNMENT CONCEDES, CIRCUIT COURTS ARE SPLIT ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED	2
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT DEPARTED FROM THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT	5
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n,</i> 481 U.S. 454 (1987)	2
<i>Kimbrough v. United States,</i> 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	6
<i>Martin v. Hadix,</i> 527 U.S. 343 (1999)	4
<i>Park ‘n Fly v. Dollar Park & Fly,</i> 469 U.S. 189 (1985)	2
<i>Platt v. Union P.R. Co.,</i> 99 U.S. 48 (1879)	6
<i>Russello v. United States,</i> 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	6
<i>United States v. Palmer,</i> 183 F.3d 1014 (1999)	3, 7
<i>United States v. Shelton,</i> 91 F. App’x 247 (3d Cir. 2004)	4
<i>United States v. Turkette,</i> 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	3
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924	5, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 1961	5
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1).....	7
21 U.S.C. § 802	5
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1	7
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3(a).....	7
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.1	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Circuit Population</i> , WIKIPEDIA, http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/ United_States_courts_of_appeals (last visited Nov. 24, 2014)	3
